AT

210z Menigad 2z :peled

puowisaq UBYEN 10[]Iounosd) I92IQM20qWSl lauigen

_ [IUNOD
UMo] HodinC)g woly paneaal uoleslidde syp pue swayods piy JUBIS) 9g | UOROSS B} 0} UOHE|al Ul SUOISIOSp aU] JO UoNBUILLR)aqg

:Mmojaq pajielep JadjOequisii jaulded ay) 0] suolsiosp ay) mwmmm_m_u ‘Jopesn DCO.;.W se ,COMQENO dr I

(12 2002 BUL) Z00Z 19V UNESH Ul JUSWSAIOAU| Dl|GNd PUE JUSWILIBAOE) |00
9yl JO ¢ Hed Japun painbal se || 0g 2ouBUISA0D Sjeiodio) 1o} |apoly Jepea Buong syl pejdope [1ounon ey) ‘0L0zZ Jequesaq
b U0 18240 Jo jpuiqe) sy jo Jagquisw Jsyjoue Ag pabieyosip oq 03 weuy) Joj sbueue Aew jo TTBUIGED BU) JO Ajoisuodsal
aU} @Je 18] suonouny ayl jo Aue afieyosip Aew Jaquisu SAIINOBXS I0JUSS BY} ‘000Z 10V JUSWLIBAOS) [BD0T 8U] JO ($)G] uonoag

YIAVIT ONOULS AQ ¥IGWIW LANIGYD OL NOISIOAA 40 NOILYDI13d 40 ID1LON



Jaquiapy Jeuigen

puowsa(] UeyjeN JojjIounod

[4°

o] []8]31e%e}
paubig

Aeniged ,.zz ‘paleq

‘uols1o8p siyj 0} psebas yim adejd uaye) sey uoneynsuod 1odlo Alopnjels ajeidosdde ays yeyy waUO |

‘panocidde

o4 80/200¢ 10} PIY JueIL)

9¢] Uold3g Jo 000'SLI
ay) Jo uonesojeal Yyl e

‘panoidde

9q ZL/LL02 40} PIY JuUEID)

9¢] uond9g J0 08L'9L3F

Pue L1/0L0Z¢ 10} PV JuelD)

9¢{ U0NYAG JO 961L°GL3

10} [19UN0D UuMo] Jodinols
woJ4j uonesiidde ay] e

"S|19Uno9 ysied pue umoj

sapiond 1ounod lle 0} Ajjesnjewoine apew S|IoUN0Y
210z Meniged ,Z2 yum aul| ui suoneolddy S| PIy JuUelD) 981 UoIag UMO| 10} pIy JUBID
J0 sjuswifed aunny ||y e
uaye; aq
0} uoIs193(] 10} aieQq UOIS|29p 10} UOSEd}y uoisioag }o9lgng

:uoisioap Bumoj|o) syl epew aaey | ‘JepeaT ay) Ag aw 0} pajelbajap AjLoyIne au) Yim SoUBploade u|

(VY 2002 @YL1) 2002 19OV YleaH ul JuswaajoAu| dlqnd
PUE JUBSWILIBAOL) [BD0T 94| JO € Hed Jepun palinbal se | |0z @oueuwsanos) sjelodio) 1oj [2po Jepes] Buong eyl pajdope [12uno)

aU) ‘010T 1equisoa( L UO IB0IYQ 10 JBuIge) By} J0 Jaquisw Jeyjoue Aq paBieyosip ag o) wayy o) sbuelle Aew Jo JBUIGE)
3}y JO AjijiqIsuodsal 8y} eie JEq] suonoun) au jo Aue sBieyosip Aew JaquISWU SANJSXS JOIUSS U} /007 19V UHESH Ul JUSWISA|OAU|
2lidNd PUE JUSWUISA0S) |B207] S} JO £9 UOI09s Ag papusule se ‘000z 10V JUSLULIBAOL) 8207 8y} 40 (#)G| UOI0eS Juensing

AFALINIIN LINIFVD 40 NOISIO3A 40 ADILON




To: Cabinet Member, Clir Nathan Desmond

From: David Buckland
Director of Resources
x 2100

22 February 2012

SECTION 136 GRANT AID - STOURPORT TOWN COUNCIL.

1.

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a request Stourport Town Council for payment of their
£15,196 Section 136 Grant Aid for 2010/2011 and £16,780 Section 136
Grant Aid for 2011/12. In addition Stourport Town Council is seeking
permission to change the application of £15,000 Section 136 Grant Aid
for 2007/08.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that you approve:

s All future payments of Section 136 Grant Aid is made
automatically to all town and parish councils.

e The application from Stourport Town Council for £15,196
of Section 136 Grant Aid for 2010/11 and £16,780 Of
Section 136 Grant Aid for 2011/12;

» The reallocation of the £15,000 of Section 136 Grant Aid
for 2007/08;

BACKGROUND

Wyre Forest District Council has for a number of year provided Section
136 Grant Aid to town and parish councils in excess of the amounts
which are raised through their own parish precepts.

The value to the smaller parish councils under this scheme are modest
the sums which are payable to the two town councils are more
significant. Therefore, each year the Cabinet requires Bewdley and
Stourport Town councils to submit proposals on how the funds will be
applied before any monies are released. Payments to parishes are paid
automatically. It is proposed that from 2012/13 that all payments are
made automatically.

This report relates to an application which has been received from
Stourport Town Council for their remaining funding for 2010/11 and their
payment for 2011/12. In addition Stourport Town Council has requested
that £15,000 which has previously been allocated to Stourport Pride be
now used to support alterative projects.

I HE EH: i




3.4

3.5

The proposal from Stourport Town Council is that the remaining £15,196
of Section 136 Grant Aid funding from 2010/11 is combined with the
£16,780 of funding for 2011/12. Added to this sum is £15,000 which was
approved by Cabinet on 22 November 2007 the Stourport Pride,
Stourport Town Council now wish to use this for alternative purposes,
this makes a total request for determination of £46,976.

The proposals for the projects which Stourport Town Council would like
to spend their Section 136 Grant Aid funding are as follows:

War Memorial Park improvements and Bandstand 12,500
restoration
War Memorial Park, Provision of a Youih Shelter 6,500
Areley Kings Recreation Ground, Provision of a Youth 3,500
Shelter
Areley Lings Recreation Ground, Re-lay Sporis Pitch 10,976
Stourport Forward, re Civic Centre Project 10,500
Stourport Forward 3,000
Total 46,976
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
41 The value of the grants are included within the Council's budgets, or
have already been paid to Stourport Town Council.
5. LEGAL AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS
51 There are no significant legal or policy implications arising from this
report.
6. EQUALITY IMPACT NEEDS ASSESSMENT
6.1  An equality assessment impact has been undertaken and it is considered
that there are no discernable impacts on the six equality strands.
7. RISK MANAGEMENT
7.1 There are no risk management issues associated with the proposed
delegations.
8. CONCLUSION
8.1 The proposals are in line with the Council’s own priorities and resources

are available, it is suggested therefore that the payments requested of
£31,978 to Stourport Town Council be approved along with the
reallocation of the £15,000 previously considered by Cabinet.




9. CONSULTEES

Director of Resources
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Cabinet report : 22" November 2007
David Buckland
Director of Resources

22 February 2012




